
5934 SOUTH STAPLES STREET 

SUITE 220 

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78413 

PHONE 361.356.8412 

www.apaienv.com 

TBPE Firm No. 13 

 

 

 
 

0537-033-01 
 
July 5, 2018 
 
Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Project Manager 
City of Corpus Christi 
Engineering Services 
1201 Leopard Street 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 
 
Via E-Mail: PabloM1@cctexas.com 
 
Re: Bid Evaluation 

Utilities Service Line Repair and Clean Out Installation and  
Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program, Project E17095 

 
Dear Mr. Martinez: 
 
Alan Plummer Associates, Inc. (APAI) has completed a bid evaluation for the Wastewater 
Services, Cleanouts and Manhole Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018 Project. The Bid 
Tabulation is provided as Attachment A.   
 
The scope of work for construction contract includes: locating, excavating, and replacing 
approximately 3,700 linear feet of wastewater service lines from the clean-out to the bend 
and from the bend to the City mains, adjusting approximately 200 wastewater and storm 
water manhole rings and covers, control of wastewater flows by bypass pumping, cleaning 
and televised inspection, and temporary traffic control measures. 
 
The City received a total of six (6) bids on June 13, 2018, as summarized below: 
 

Bidder Total Bid Difference Compared to Low Bid 
Abel's Paving & Construction Inc. $764,707 -- -- 
RCM Constructors, Inc. $821,200 $56,493 7.4% 
Clark Pipeline Services $969,603 $204,896 26.8% 
MAX Underground Construction Co., LLC $995,917 $231,210 30.2% 
Jhabores Construction Co., Inc. $1,464,913 $700,206 91.6% 
National Power Rodding Corp. $2,446,140 $1,681,433 219.9% 

Average $1,243,747 $479,040 62.6% 
 
Abel’s Paving and Construction, Inc. (AP&C) was the apparent low bidder with a total bid 
amount of $764,707, which is an increase of 9.8% from the 2017 IDIQ contract which had a 
contract value of $689,961.  
 
 



Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Page 2 
July 5, 2018 
 
Evaluation of Bids  
 
Per the requirements of the Contract Documents, the three lowest bidders were asked to 
submit Section 00 45 16 Statement of Experience within 5 days of the date Bids were due. 
Documents received are provided as Attachment B. 
 
The contract documents cite several criteria (refer to Section 00 21 13, Article 14; Section 00 
30 00, Articles 5; and Section 00 45 16, Articles 1, 2, and 3) to evaluate the apparent lowest 
responsible bidder’s ability to perform the intended scope of work. The criterion includes: 
 

1. Bidder’s submitted bid amount; 
2. Safety record; 
3. Bidder’s indebtedness to Owner; 
4. Bidder’s capacity to perform the work; and 
5. Bidder meeting the minimum specific project experience requirements (for the 

Organization and Key Personnel). 

Additionally, Article 24.02 of Section 00 21 13 lists various items that would be cause to 
reject a Bid or cause to deem a bid non-responsive or irregular.   
 
APAI reviewed the submitted Statement of Experience; resumes for key personnel; 
experience modification ratio (for past 5 years); list of equipment; and subcontractor 
certifications and experience modification ratio for Abel’s Paving and Construction, Inc., the 
apparent low bidder for this contract. 
 

1. Bidder’s amount of submitted bid: The submitted bid from Abel’s Paving and 
Construction, Inc. did not appear to be of overall concern. The bid did not appear to 
be unbalanced. Two specific line items (A5, and A16) appear to be significantly 
lower than those of the other submitted bids. 

2. Bidder’s safety record: Abel’s Paving and Construction, Inc.’s Worker’s 
Compensation Experience Rating indicates acceptable experience modifier levels of 
less than 1.0. 

3. Bidder’s Indebtedness to Owner: APAI is not privy to Abel’s Paving and 
Construction, Inc.’s current financial indebtedness it may have with the City. City 
Finance, or other, personnel should be able to confirm any lapses on the Contractor’s 
part to comply with this requirement. 

4. Bidder’s capacity to perform the work: APAI has not been provided with the bid 
security/bonds that the contractor should have included with their bid package. The 
City will need to verify if the required Bid Security was provided with the Bid. 

5. Bidder meeting the minimum specific experience requirement: Abel’s Paving 
and Construction, Inc. listed nine (9) references in Section 00 45 16 Statement of 
Experience (Projects awarded During the Last 5 Years). APAI was only successful 
in speaking with five (5) of the nine (9) listed references. APAI noted that a vast 



Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Page 3 
July 5, 2018 
 

majority (8 of the 9) references had no listed description of past work performed that 
matches the proposed scope of work associated with this contract. 

The following summarizes our findings from the nine reference checks: 
 
NUMBER PROJECT CONTACT LISTED 

EXPERIENCE 
NOTES 

1 AEP – Gulf 
Coast 
Racing 

Abraham 
Figueroa 

Asphalt drives, 
sealcoat, 
repairs 

No answer; left 
voicemail to return 
phone call 

2 Lake Placid 
Subdivision 

John 
Mikulencak 

Curb and 
gutter, 
limestone base 
and asphalt 
roads 

Contact indicated that 
neighborhood 
infrastructure 
(curb/gutter/sidewalk
) work was 
performed. Does not 
remember any utility 
work being 
performed by 
AP&CI. 

3 Stabil Drill Chip Olds 4 acres of 
concrete 
paving 

Mr. Olds was no 
longer with Stabil 
Drill. Person on 
phone said concrete 
work (curbs/ 
buildings), and drains 
for yard were 
performed. Only two 
people were onsite 
doing work; does not 
remember utility 
work being 
performed. 

4 Oliver 
Estates 
Subdivision, 
Unit 1 

Joe Ommani New utilities 
and asphalt 
roads, 
sidewalks 

Built roads, installed 
water/sewer lines, but 
those facilities were 
not inspected and 
approved yet. 
Utilities not known to 
connect to existing 
(live) sewer system. 

5 Bay Area 
Hospital 

 James Dunn Asphalt 
parking lot 
with drains 

No answer; left 
voicemail to return 
phone call. 

6 Agua Dulce 
Berlanga 

Cisi Vasquez Driveways, 
concrete 

No answer; left 
voicemail to return 



Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Page 4 
July 5, 2018 
 

Community 
Center 

gutters, curbs, 
paving 

phone call. 

7 “Jay Carr” “Jay Carr” New parking 
lot 

No answer; left 
voicemail to return 
phone call. 

8 CC Athletic 
Club 

Jerry Susser Concrete 
gutter, storm 
drain pipe with 
junction boxes 

Most of the storm 
drain work was 
reported to have been 
subcontracted out. 

9 London ISD Vicki George Concrete 
parking lot and 
drive 

Contact was not 
available to speak 
with, but person 
spoke to said that 
they were not aware 
of any water/sewer 
utility work being 
performed. 

 
Based upon the Statement of Experience project references, Abel’s Paving and 
Construction, Inc., as an Organization, has primarily specialized in paving and 
flatwork projects, and has not completed at least five similar projects that are equal 
to or greater in size and magnitude within the last 5 years, as required in Article 2.06 
of Section 0045 16.  It is noted however, that for this work Abel’s Paving & 
Construction is proposing a Project Manager and subcontractor with prior utility 
experience.      
 
Abel’s Paving and Construction proposes Mr. Jose Elissetche as Project Manager, 
Superintendent, Safety Manager, and Quality Control Manager.  Mr. Elissetche’s 
resume indicates that he has 22 years of construction experience including facility 
construction and utility installations.  Mr. Elissetche was formerly with the 
construction group of International Consulting Engineers and recently joined Abel’s 
Paving and Construction in December 2017. 
 
Abel’s Paving and Construction indicates that they propose to use International 
Consulting Engineers (ICE) as a subcontractor for “wastewater utilities.”  APAI 
contacted Abel’s Paving and Construction for clarification on services that ICE 
would provide and whether they bring any relevant experience to the Abel’s Paving 
and Construction team.   Mr. Elissetche indicated that ICE has utility construction 
experience and would provide additional construction support with the service lines 
and the manhole adjustments.   
 
Abel’s Paving and Construction’s list of equipment, does not specifically indicate 
cleaning and televising inspection equipment, traffic control devices, or pumps (for 
sewer bypass operations). This work cannot be acceptably completed without this 
equipment. It is anticipated that Contractor would subcontract this work. 
 



Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Page 5 
July 5, 2018 
 
The next lowest bid, submitted by RCM Constructors (RCM), is 7.4% higher than the 
apparent low bidder.  RCM has been the Contractor on the City’s Wastewater Service Line 
Repair and Clean-out Installation and Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program for 
several years, as evidenced in their information (Attachment B2).  It is noted that RCM 
Constructors did not submit Statement of Experience forms included in Section 00 45 16, but 
instead submitted a listing of past projects with the City, including a listing of six (6) 
contracts since 2011 for wastewater service line repairs, clean-out installations, and manhole 
ring and cover adjustments.  

 
    Summary and Recommendation 

 
Although Abel’s Paving and Construction, as an organization, does not meet the minimum 
experience requirement of having completed at least five similar projects that are equal to or 
greater in size and magnitude within the last 5 years, APAI recommends that the City 
consider proceeding with award of the Utilities Service Line Repair and Clean Out 
Installation and Manhole Ring and Cover Adjustment Program, Project E17095 to Abel’s 
Paving and Construction, based on the following:   
 

 The proposed Project Manager/Superintendent, Mr. Jose Elissetche and 
Subcontactor, International Consulting Engineers, both have prior relevant utility 
experience. 

 No unfavorable references or reports of unacceptable performance were provided by 
any of the references, and in fact, references indicated that Abel’s Paving and 
Construction was responsive and conducted business with professionalism.     

 Although, the next lowest bidder (RCM) clearly has prior, specific experience, the 
project scope of work consists of routine, repetitive work and it would be anticipated 
that any difficulties or issues encountered by a new Contractor could be addressed 
early-on in the project and resolved for long-term project success.   

 Article 5 of Specification 00 30 00 allows the owner to reserve the right to waive 
any and all irregularities in determining the Bidder’s responsibility or value, and 
whether the Bidder has met the minimum specific project experience requirements. 

 
If you have any questions about the bid evaluation or the project, please contact me at 
361.356.8416 and mjimenez@apaienv.com or Mr. Jesse Guerra at 210.510.1278 and 
jguerra@apaienv.com.  We look forward to assisting the City with this important project.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 
ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 
Maridel Jimenez, P.E.  
Senior Project Manager 



Mr. Pablo G. Martinez, P.E., C.P.M. 
Page 6 
July 5, 2018 
 
 
cc: Mr. Jesse Guerra, P.E., Senior Project Manager, APAI 



TABULATED 
BY:

MARK GOCKOWSKI, EIT
ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.

BID DATE: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 TIME OF COMPLETION: 365 CALENDAR DAYS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $690,000

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED AMOUNT

A1 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (MAX 5%) LS 1  $ 33,000.00  $                 33,000.00  $    1,200.00  $                         1,200.00  $                    43,400.00  $                 43,400.00  $ 48,565.00  $                 48,565.00  $  65,000.00  $                 65,000.00  $                       123,500.00  $               123,500.00 

A2 BONDS AND INSURANCE LS 1  $ 40,000.00  $                 40,000.00  $  24,000.00  $                       24,000.00  $                    14,880.00  $                 14,880.00  $ 15,750.00  $                 15,750.00  $  50,000.00  $                 50,000.00  $                         39,675.00  $                 39,675.00 

A3 4" CLEAN OUTS EA 250  $      850.00  $               212,500.00  $       850.00  $                     212,500.00  $                         456.32  $               114,080.00  $      575.00  $               143,750.00  $       881.00  $               220,250.00  $                             795.80  $               198,950.00 

A4 6" CLEAN OUTS EA 5  $   1,100.00  $                   5,500.00  $        50.00  $                            250.00  $                         616.47  $                   3,082.35  $      820.00  $                   4,100.00  $    1,623.00  $                   8,115.00  $                             830.30  $                   4,151.50 

A5
REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 4" PIPE FROM THE CLEANOUT TO 
AND INCLUDING THE BEND

LF 3000  $        14.00  $                 42,000.00  $        45.00  $                     135,000.00  $                           45.41  $               136,230.00  $        58.00  $               174,000.00  $       108.00  $               324,000.00  $                               94.30  $               282,900.00 

A6
REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 6" PIPE FROM THE CLEANOUT TO 
AND INCLUDING THE BEND

LF 50  $      120.00  $                   6,000.00  $          9.00  $                            450.00  $                           64.96  $                   3,248.00  $        75.00  $                   3,750.00  $       224.00  $                 11,200.00  $                             103.50  $                   5,175.00 

A7
REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 4" PIPE FROM THE BEND TO THE 
MAIN

LF 570  $        28.00  $                 15,960.00  $        30.00  $                       17,100.00  $                           52.14  $                 29,719.80  $        60.00  $                 34,200.00  $       206.00  $               117,420.00  $                               89.70  $                 51,129.00 

A8
REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL 6" PIPE FROM THE BEND TO THE 
MAIN

LF 60  $        75.00  $                   4,500.00  $        10.00  $                            600.00  $                           69.72  $                   4,183.20  $        90.00  $                   5,400.00  $       209.00  $                 12,540.00  $                               92.00  $                   5,520.00 

A9 TRENCH SAFETY MEASURES LF 500  $        10.00  $                   5,000.00  $          1.00  $                            500.00  $                             6.20  $                   3,100.00  $          3.50  $                   1,750.00  $          1.00  $                      500.00  $                                 9.20  $                   4,600.00 

A10
INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY 
STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) 
JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS LESS THAN FIVE FEET

EA 30  $      900.00  $                 27,000.00  $       500.00  $                       15,000.00  $                      2,337.47  $                 70,124.10  $   2,850.00  $                 85,500.00  $    2,188.00  $                 65,640.00  $                           4,856.45  $               145,693.50 

A11
INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY 
STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) 
JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS FIVE TO TEN FEET

EA 3  $      900.00  $                   2,700.00  $       500.00  $                         1,500.00  $                      2,861.18  $                   8,583.54  $   4,750.00  $                 14,250.00  $    3,638.00  $                 10,914.00  $                           6,167.45  $                 18,502.35 

A12
INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY 
STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REPLACING ONE (1) 
JOINT OF MAIN, WHERE MAIN DEPTH IS OVER TEN FEET

EA 3  $      900.00  $                   2,700.00  $       500.00  $                         1,500.00  $                      3,299.39  $                   9,898.17  $   5,850.00  $                 17,550.00  $    6,495.00  $                 19,485.00  $                         10,723.75  $                 32,171.25 

A13 ADDITIONAL MAIN LINE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT LF 200  $        30.00  $                   6,000.00  $        20.00  $                         4,000.00  $                           83.39  $                 16,678.00  $      100.00  $                 20,000.00  $       308.00  $                 61,600.00  $                             374.90  $                 74,980.00 

A14 REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING FENCE LF 350  $        40.00  $                 14,000.00  $          5.00  $                         1,750.00  $                           26.76  $                   9,366.00  $        35.00  $                 12,250.00  $        40.00  $                 14,000.00  $                               69.00  $                 24,150.00 

A15 SOD SF 450  $        10.00  $                   4,500.00  $          5.00  $                         2,250.00  $                             6.20  $                   2,790.00  $          8.00  $                   3,600.00  $          5.00  $                   2,250.00  $                               41.40  $                 18,630.00 

A16
CONCRETE FLATWORK (E.G.: DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS) REPAIR 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS

SF 900  $          6.75  $                   6,075.00  $        20.00  $                       18,000.00  $                           17.36  $                 15,624.00  $        12.50  $                 11,250.00  $        16.00  $                 14,400.00  $                               51.75  $                 46,575.00 

A17
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION PIPELINE INSPECTION (SEE 
SPECIFICATION DIVISION S SECTION 027611)

LF 1600  $          7.00  $                 11,200.00  $          5.00  $                         8,000.00  $                           18.60  $                 29,760.00  $        15.75  $                 25,200.00  $          5.50  $                   8,800.00  $                                 5.00  $                   8,000.00 

A18 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR/REPLACEMENT SY 10  $        90.00  $                     900.00  $       280.00  $                         2,800.00  $                         229.40  $                   2,294.00  $      300.00  $                   3,000.00  $       140.00  $                   1,400.00  $                             510.60  $                   5,106.00 

A19 ASPHALT (HMAC) PAVEMENT REPAIR/REPLACEMENT SY 350  $        23.00  $                   8,050.00  $        30.00  $                       10,500.00  $                         111.60  $                 39,060.00  $        65.00  $                 22,750.00  $        95.00  $                 33,250.00  $                             594.55  $               208,092.50 

A20 OZONE ADVISORY DAYS EA 2  $      400.00  $                     800.00  $       100.00  $                            200.00  $                         434.00  $                     868.00  $          1.00  $                         2.00  $       350.00  $                      700.00  $                           2,221.80  $                   4,443.60 

A21 INSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY CLEAN OUT BOOT EA 15  $      500.00  $                   7,500.00  $       200.00  $                         3,000.00  $                         419.33  $                   6,289.95  $      165.00  $                   2,475.00  $       682.00  $                 10,230.00  $                             386.40  $                   5,796.00 

A22
INSTALL NEW TAPS TO MAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY 
STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CONNECTING AT THE 
MANHOLE

EA 5  $      900.00  $                   4,500.00  $       200.00  $                         1,000.00  $                      1,720.19  $                   8,600.95  $   2,500.00  $                 12,500.00  $    1,021.00  $                   5,105.00  $                             391.00  $                   1,955.00 

A23 CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT LF 20  $        30.00  $                     600.00  $        10.00  $                            200.00  $                           43.40  $                     868.00  $        40.00  $                     800.00  $        35.00  $                      700.00  $                             113.85  $                   2,277.00 

A24 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS EA 1  $   5,000.00  $                   5,000.00  $    1,000.00  $                         1,000.00  $                         434.00  $                     434.00  $   2,000.00  $                   2,000.00  $    1,823.00  $                   1,823.00  $                           5,000.00  $                   5,000.00 

$  $       465,985.00  $            462,300.00  $       573,162.06  $       664,392.00  $    1,059,322.00  $    1,316,972.70 

B1

24" WASTEWATERMANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS 
INCLUDING: NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH 
NEW HDPE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS, STAINLESS STEEL 
INFLOW INHIBITOR, AND WITH CONCRETE COLLAR

EA 150  $   1,300.00  $               195,000.00  $    1,600.00  $                     240,000.00  $                      1,708.22  $               256,233.00  $   1,500.00  $               225,000.00  $    1,798.00  $               269,700.00  $                           4,732.25  $               709,837.50 

B2

30" WASTEWATERMANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS 
INCLUDING: NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH 
NEW HDPE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS, STAINLESS STEEL 
INFLOW INHIBITOR, AND WITH CONCRETE COLLAR

EA 10  $   1,500.00  $                 15,000.00  $    1,650.00  $                       16,500.00  $                      1,948.85  $                 19,488.50  $   1,650.00  $                 16,500.00  $    1,923.00  $                 19,230.00  $                           5,175.00  $                 51,750.00 

B3 REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR OF PAVEMENT SY 50  $        36.00  $                   1,800.00  $        10.00  $                            500.00  $                         111.60  $                   5,580.00  $        65.00  $                   3,250.00  $       110.00  $                   5,500.00  $                             943.00  $                 47,150.00 

B4 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS EA 2  $   3,750.00  $                   7,500.00  $    1,000.00  $                         2,000.00  $                         341.00  $                     682.00  $   1,575.00  $                   3,150.00  $    1,823.00  $                   3,646.00  $                           5,000.00  $                 10,000.00 

$  $       219,300.00  $            259,000.00  $       281,983.50  $       247,900.00  $       298,076.00  $       818,737.50 

C1

STORM WATER MANHOLE RING AND COVER ADJUSTMENTS, 
INCLUDING NEW MANHOLE RING AND COVER ASSEMBLY WITH 
NEW CONCRETE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT RINGS AND CONCRETE 
COLLAR

EA 56  $      962.00  $                 53,872.00  $    1,400.00  $                       78,400.00  $                      1,581.00  $                 88,536.00  $   1,050.00  $                 58,800.00  $    1,432.00  $                 80,192.00  $                           4,255.00  $               238,280.00 

C2 REMOVAL, REPLACEMENT, AND REPAIR OF PAVEMENT SY 50  $        36.00  $                   1,800.00  $        10.00  $                            500.00  $                         111.60  $                   5,580.00  $        65.00  $                   3,250.00  $       110.00  $                   5,500.00  $                             943.00  $                 47,150.00 

C3 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS EA 1  $   3,750.00  $                   3,750.00  $    1,000.00  $                         1,000.00  $                         341.00  $                     341.00  $   1,575.00  $                   1,575.00  $    1,823.00  $                   1,823.00  $                           5,000.00  $                   5,000.00 

$  $         59,422.00  $              79,900.00  $         94,457.00  $         63,625.00  $         87,515.00  $       290,430.00 
D1

ALLOWANCE FOR UNANTICIPATED WASTEWATER & STORM 
WATER IMPROVEMENTS

LS 1  $ 20,000.00  $                 20,000.00  $  20,000.00  $                       20,000.00  $                    20,000.00  $                 20,000.00  $ 20,000.00  $                 20,000.00  $  20,000.00  $                 20,000.00  $                         20,000.00  $                 20,000.00 

$  $         20,000.00  $              20,000.00  $         20,000.00  $         20,000.00  $         20,000.00  $         20,000.00 
$  $       764,707.00  $            821,200.00  $       969,602.56  $       995,917.00  $    1,464,913.00  $    2,446,140.20 

TABULATION OF BIDS

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING SERVICES - CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS

WASTEWATER SERVICES, CLEANOUTS, AND MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS IDIQ PROGRAM 2018
PROJECT NUMBER E17095

BASE BID

TOTAL (PARTS A THRU D) = 

Abel's Paving & Construction Inc
1442 Cliff Maus Dr.

Corpus Christi, TX 78405

Clark Pipeline Services
6229 Leopard Street

Corpus Christi, TX 78409

Jhabores Construction Company, 
Inc.

P.O. Box 60089
Corpus Christi, TX 78466

SUBTOTAL PART C (ITEMS C1-C3) = 

SUBTOTAL PART D (ITEM D1) = 

MAX Underground Construction 
Company, LLC

3801 Saturn, Ste. 103
Corpus Christi, TX 78413

National Power Rodding Corp.
9810 FM 969

Austin, TX 78724

RCM Constructors, Inc.
P.O. Box 9338

Corpus Christi, TX 78469

SUBTOTAL PART A (ITEMS A1-A24) = 

SUBTOTAL PART B (ITEMS B1-B4) = 

mjimenez
Text Box
ATTACHMENT A



mjimenez
Text Box
ATTACHMENT B1









































































RCM Constructors, Inc.
 P.O. Box 9338

Most Recent City of Corpus Christi projects Corpus Christi, Texas  78469
completed by project # (361) 299-1191  

ECMS-Engineering consultant
 

EXPERIENCE WORKED COMPLETED
  Total  Clean-outs L.F. V.F. S.S. Storm

  Contract  Installed Installed Installed R&C R&C
1 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out Adj. Adj.

Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment
 Program FY 2016-2017 #E-16406 $688,886.00 247 3067 553 150 56

2 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out $657,391.00 292 3216 386 144 56
Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment

 Program FY 2015-2016 #E-15211

3 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out $657,391.00 276 3298 458 160 65
Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment  

 Program FY 2014-2015 #E-14025

4 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out $529,061.00 228 3013 382 117 90
Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment  

 Program FY 2012  #E-13048

5 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out $480,293.00 199 2555 333 129 90
Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment

 Program FY 2012  #E-12038

6 Wastewater Service Line Repair and Clean-Out $452,364.00 150 2425 247 123 92
Installation & Manhole Ring&Cover Adjustment

 Program FY 2011  #E-10155

6/22/2018 1 4:35 PM

mjimenez
Text Box
ATTACHMENT B2



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 1 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Table 1 – Organization Information 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Business Address of Principal Office 
6229 Leopard Street 
Corpus Christi, TX 78401 

Telephone No.  3618166007  Website  www.clarkpipeline.com 

Form of Business (check one)  ☐ Corporation  x☐ Partnership  ☐ Individual 

If a Corporation 
State of Incorporation    Date of Incorporation   

Chief Executive Officer’s Name    President’s Name   

Vice President’s Name(s) 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

Secretary’s Name    Treasurer’s Name   

If a Partnership 
Date of Organization  2010  Form of Partnership:  ☐ General  ☐x Limited

If an Individual 
Name   

Ownership of Organization 
List of companies, firms, or organizations that own any part of the organization. 

Names of Companies, Firms, or Organizations  Percent Ownership 

Christopher C. Clark  51% 

Dennis W. Berry  49% 

   

   

   

Organization History 
List of names that this organization currently, has, or anticipates operating under including the names of related 
companies presently doing business. 

Names of Organizations  From Date  To Date 

CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services  2010  Present 

     

     

     

     

     

Indicators of Organization Size 
Average number of current full‐time employees  25 

Average estimate of revenue for the current year  12 million 

   

mjimenez
Text Box
ATTACHMENT B3



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 2 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Table 1 – Organization Information 
Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Previous History with City of Corpus Christi 

List the 5 most recent projects that have been completed with the City of Corpus Christi. 

Project Name  Year 

1  Padre Island Gas and Water Improvements  2015 

2  Bear Lane Waterline Improvements  2014‐5 

3  Horne Road  2015‐6 

4  Water IDIQ  2015‐6 

5  Bayfront Development Utilities  2014‐5 

Construction Site Safety Experience 
Provide Bidders Experience Modification Ratio (EMR) History for the last 3 years.  Provide documentation of the 
EMR. 

Year  2016  EMR  .87  Year  2015  EMR  .87  Year  2014  EMR  .87 

Previous Bidding and Construction Experience 
Has Bidder or a predecessor organization been disqualified as a bidder within the last 10 years?  List Projects below 
and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. 

NO 

Has Bidder or a predecessor organization been released from a bid or proposal in the past 10 years?  List Projects 
below and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. 

NO 

Has Bidder or a predecessor organization ever defaulted on a project or failed to complete any work awarded to it?  
List Projects below and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. 

NO 

Has Bidder or a predecessor organization been involved in claims or litigation involving project owners within the 
last 10 years?  List Projects below and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. 

NO 

Have liens or claims for outstanding unpaid invoices been filed against the Bidder for services or materials on any 
projects begun within the preceding 3 years?  Specify the name and address of the party holding the lien or making 
the claim, the amount and basis for the lien or claim, and an explanation of why the lien has not been released or 
that the claim has not been paid if yes. 

NO 

 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 3 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

   



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 4 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Table 2 – Project Information 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Proposed Project Organization 
Provide a brief description of the organizational structure proposed for this project indicating the names and 
functional roles of proposed key personnel and alternates.  Provide resumes for Project Manager, Superintendent, 
Safety Manager and Quality Control Manager. 

Position  Primary  Alternate 

Project Manager  Christopher C. Clark  Nilesh Patel 

Superintendent  Ruben Reyna  Rick Rubio 

Safety Manager  Nilesh Patel   

Quality Control 
Manager 

Nilesh Patel   

     

Division of work between Bidder and Proposed Subcontractor and Suppliers 
Provide a list of Work to be self‐performed by the Bidder and the Work contracted to Subcontractors and Suppliers 
for more than 10 percent of the Work (based on estimated subcontract or purchase order amounts and the 
Contract Price). 

Description of Work  Name of Entity Performing the Work 
Estimated Percentage 
of Contract Price 

Concrete Work  Clark Pipeline  TBD by City 

Pipe Work  Clark Pipeline  TBD by City 

Roadwork  Bay Ltd.  TBD by City 

Horizontal Directional Drilling  Tech Con  TBD by City 

Traffic Control, Striping, Signage  Highway Barricades  TBD by City 

Pipe Bursting  Horseshoe Construction  TBD by City 

Boring  Bortunco  TBD by City 

Hot Taps  Furmanite  TBD by City 

     

     

     

     

     

Subcontractor Construction Site Safety Experience 
Provide Experience Modification Ratio (EMR) History for the last 3 years for Subcontractors that will provide Work 
valued at 25% or more of the Contract Price.  Provide documentation of the EMR. 

Subcontractor  Bay Ltd. 

Year  2015  EMR  .58  Year  2014  Year  .54  Year  2013  EMR  .75 

Subcontractor  Highway Barricades 

Year  2015  EMR  .64  Year  2014  EMR  .64  Year  2013  EMR  .64 

   



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 5 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

Bear Lane Waterline Improvements  Description 
36” waterline, sanitary, storm, curb & gutter, 
sidewalk, new asphalt street w/ Limestone Base 

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner  Jerry Shoemaker 

Name/Title  Engineer 

Telephone  (361) 826‐3500  Email  jshoemaker@chsitx.com 

Project Designer  Coym, Rehmet & Gutierrez 

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

2,451,000.00 
Final Contract 
Price 

2,752,000.00 
# Contract 

Days 
210 

# Days 
Late 

0 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

Padre Island Gas and Water 
Improvements 

Description  18” & 4” Water, 8” Gas, and HDD all 

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner  City of Corpus Christi 

Name/Title  Jerry Shoemaker, Project Engineer 

Telephone  361‐826‐3500  Email  Jerrys2@cctexas.com 

Project Designer  Urban Engineering 

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

2,380,000.00 
Final Contract 
Price 

2,456,000.00 
# Contract 

Days 
90 

# Days 
Late 

0 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

Water IDIQ  Description  Waterline projects throughout the City  

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner  City of Corpus Christi 

Name/Title  Jerry Shoemaker, Project Engineer 

Telephone  361‐826‐3500  Email  Jerrys2@cctexas.com 

Project Designer  Urban Engineering 

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

2,300,000.00 
Final Contract 
Price 

2,500,000.00 
# Contract 

Days 
365 

# Days 
Late 

0 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 6 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

 
 

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years – Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

Horne Road  Description  Road work and Utilities 

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner  City of Corpus Christi 

Name/Title  Jerry Shoemaker, Project Engineer 

Telephone  361‐826‐3500  Email  Jerrys2@cctexas.com 

Project Designer  Naismith Engineering 

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

1,901,000.00 
Final Contract 
Price 

2,078,000.00 
# Contract 

Days 
90 

# Days 
Late 

 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

Navigation Blvd.  Description  Street and utilities 

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner  City of Corpus Christi 

Name/Title  Jerry Shoemaker, Project Engineer 

Telephone  361‐826‐3500  Email  Jerrys2@cctexas.com 

Project Designer  LNV 

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

7,801,000.00 
Final Contract 
Price 

 
# Contract 

Days 
425 

# Days 
Late 

 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

  Description   

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner   

Name/Title   

Telephone    Email   

Project Designer   

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

 
Final Contract 
Price 

 
# Contract 

Days 
 

# Days 
Late 

 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 7 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 8 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Table 3 – Projects Awarded during the Last 5 Years – Not including City of Corpus Christi Projects 

 

Organization doing business as:   

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

  Description   

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner   

Name/Title   

Telephone    Email   

Project Designer   

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

 
Final Contract 
Price 

 
# Contract 

Days 
 

# Days 
Late 

 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

  Description   

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner   

Name/Title   

Telephone    Email   

Project Designer   

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

 
Final Contract 
Price 

 
# Contract 

Days 
 

# Days 
Late 

 

Issues/Claims/ 
Litigation: 

 
 
 

Project Information 
Project 
Name 

  Description   

Reference Contact Information 

Project Owner   

Name/Title   

Telephone    Email   

Project Designer   

Project Budget and Performance 
Original 
Contract Price 

 
Final Contract 
Price 

 
# Contract 

Days 
 

# Days 
Late 

 

Issues/Claims/   



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 9 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

Litigation:   
 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 10 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

ARTICLE 1 – TABLE 4 – SAFETY RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE AND STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S SAFETY 
EXPERIENCE 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

Bidder’s Safety Record and Experience 

Has the Bidder received any Citations for violations of OSHA within the past five (5) years? List Citations below 
(date and location of Citation) and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. The full details must include 
the type of violation or offense, the final disposition of the violation or offense, if any, and the penalty assessed. 

NO 

Has the Bidder received any Citations for violations of environmental protection laws or regulations within the past 
five (5) years? List Citations below (date and location of Citation) and provide full details in a separate attachment 
if yes. The full details must include the type of violation or offense, the final disposition of the violation or offense, 
if any, and the penalty assessed. 

NO 

Has the Bidder, within the past ten (10) years, been convicted of a criminal offense or been subject to a judgment 
for a negligent act or omission, which resulted in serious bodily injury or death? List convictions or judgments 
below and provide full details in a separate attachment if yes. 

NO 

The Owner will consider the following information as additional support to make a determination as to the 
responsibility of the Bidder. The Bidder must answer the following questions and provide evidence that it meets 
minimum OSHA construction safety standards and has a lost time injury rate that does not exceed the limits 
established below: 
1  Does the Bidder have a written construction safety program?  X Yes   □ No 
2  Does the Bidder conduct regular construction site safety inspections?  X Yes   □ No 
3  Does the Bidder have an active construction safety training program?  X Yes   □ No 

4 
Does the Bidder, or affected subcontractor, have competent persons in the following areas (as applicable to 
the scope of the current Project): 

A.  Scaffolding  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
B.  Excavation  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 11 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

C.  Cranes & Hoists  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
D.  Electrical  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 

ARTICLE 2 – TABLE 4 – SAFETY RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE AND STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S SAFETY 
EXPERIENCE 

Organization doing business as:  CPC Interests, LLC DBA Clark Pipeline Services 

E.  Fall Protection  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
F.  Confined Spaces  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
G.  Material Handling  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
H.  Demolition  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
I.  Steel Erection  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 
J.  Underground Construction  X  Yes    □  No   □  N/A 

5 

Does the Bidder have a lost time injury rate and a total recordable injury rate of less 
than or equal to the national average for North American Industrial Classification 
System (“NAICS”) Category 23 for each of the past five (5) years? Provide the 
Bidder’s OSHA 300 and 300A logs for the past five (5) years in a separate 
attachment. 

X Yes    No 

6 
Does the Bidder have an experience modifier rate of 1.0 or less? Provide the 
Bidder’s NCCI workers’ compensation experience rating sheets for the past five (5) 
years in a separate attachment. 

X Yes   □ No 

7 
Has the Bidder had any OSHA inspections within the past six (6) months? Provide 
documentation showing the nature of the inspection, the findings, and the 
magnitude of the issues in a separate attachment if yes. 

□ Yes   X No 

   



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 12 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

ARTICLE 4 – TABLE 5 – DEMONSTRATED MINORITY, MBE, DBE PARTICIPATION 

Organization doing business as  Clark Pipeline Services 

Project Subcontractors and Suppliers 
Provide a list of anticipated Minority, MBE, DBE Subcontractors or Suppliers contracts that will be used to 
demonstrate compliance with the Owner's Minority / MBE / DBE Participation Policy 

Name  Work to be Provided 
Estimated % of 
Contract Price 

Titan Pipe, Inc.  Pipe, Valve Supplier  20% 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 13 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

CERTIFICATION 

4.01 By submitting this Statement of Experience and related information, Bidder certifies that it has 
read this Statement of Experience and that Bidder’s responses are true and correct and contain 
no material misrepresentations and that the individual signing below is authorized to make this 
certification on behalf of the Bidder’s organization.  The individual signing this certification shall 
attach evidence of individual’s authority to bind the organization to an agreement. 

Bidder:  CPC Interests, LLC Clark Pipeline Services 

   

By:   

  (individual’s signature) 

Name:  Christopher C. Clark 

  (typed or printed) 

Title:  President 

  (typed or printed) 

Designated Representative: 

Name:  Christopher C Clark 

Title:  President 

Address:  P.O. Box 1214 

  Corpus Christi, TX 78410 

   

Telephone No.:  361‐816‐6007    Email:  cclark@clarkpipeline.com 

END OF SECTION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Statement of Experience     00 45 16 ‐ 14 

 E17095 Wastewater Services, Cleanouts and Manholes Adjustments (IDIQ) Program 2018  Rev 06‐22‐2016 

 

 
 

 

 

 


	BID EVALUATION LETTER 6-25-2018
	Attachment A - E17095 Bid Tab
	Attachment B1 - Abels SOE
	Attachment B2 - RCM SOE
	Attachment B3 - Clark Pipeline SOE

